

CASE NO. 11-60431
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee/Plaintiff

v.

MARK J. CALHOUN
LARRY KENNEDY
KEITH KENNEDY
Appellants/Defendants

BRIEF OF APPELLANT LARRY KENNEDY

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Mississippi
USDC No. 3:08-cr-DPJ-LRA

Julie Ann Epps; MSB#5234
504 E. Peace Street
Canton, MS 39046
Voice:(601) 407-1410
Facsimile: (601) 407-1435
Attorney for Appellant Larry Kennedy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ii

Table of Authorities. vi

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Issues. 1

Statement of the Case. 2

Statement of the Facts 4

Summary of Argument. 11

Law and Argument. 13

 I. The trial court committed reversible error in granting a willful blindness/deliberate ignorance instruction. 13

 II. The trial court committed reversible error in denying Larry Kennedy’s motions for new trial and for judgment of acquittal. 23

 III. The court committed reversible error in failing to dismiss the money laundering counts because they merged with the fraud counts and because the allegations failed, as a matter of law, to constitute money laundering. 41

 IV. The trial court erred in denying the motion to sever and/or for a mistrial. 48

Conclusion. 53

Certificate of Filing and Service. 54

Certificate of Compliance 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American State Bank v. Adkins, 458 N.W. 2d 807 (S.D. 1990) 30

Bandelet v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96744 (N.D. Ga. 2009) 29

Berry v. McLeod, 604 P.2d 610 (Az. 1979) 29, 30

Bescor, Inc. v. Chicago Title & Trust Co., 446 N.E.2d 1209 (Ill. 1983) 20

Blackburn v. McCoy 37 P.2d 153 (Ca. 1934) 30

Chaney v. Dreyfus Service Corp., 595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010) 19

Chapman v. California, 386 U. S. 18, 24 (1967). 14

Coran v. Century Title Agency, 2010 Mich. App. LEXIS 2217 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 18, 2010) 30

Cosby v. Jones, 682 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982). 24

Davis-Lynch, Inc. v. Moreno, 667 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2012) 23

Dickey v. Royal Banks of Missouri, 111 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 1997) 34

Depree v. Thomas, 946 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1991). 51

Kreuer v. Union Nat'l Bank, 119 A. 921 (Pa. 1923) 29

First Fidelity Bank v. Matthews, 692 P.2d 1255 (Mont. 1984) 29

Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Burnham Mortg., Inc., 720 F. Supp. 2d 978 (N.D. Ill. 2010). 20

Garland v. Roy, 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. Tex. 2010) 45, 46

Gurley v. Bank of Huntsville, 349 So.2d 43 (Al. 1977) 29

Herrero v. Cummins Mid-America, Inc., 930 S.W.2d 18
(Mo. Ct. App. 1996). 33

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d
560 (1979). 23, 24

Kreuer v. Union Nat'l Bank, 119 A. 921 (Pa. 1923) 29

Locks v. North Towne Nat'l Bank, 451 N.E.2d 19 (Ill. App. 1983) 29

Mark Props., Inc. v. National Title Co., 14 P.3d 507 (Nev. 2000). 30

Nickell v. Reser, 57 P.2d 101 (Kan. 1936) 29

SMP, Ltd. v. Syprett, Meshad, Resnick & Lieb, P.A.,
584 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. App. 1991). 28

*Summit Financial Holdings, Ltd. v. Continental Lawyers
Title Co.*, 41 P. 3d 548 (Cal. 2002). 31

Ulster County Court v. Allen, 442 U.S. 140, 99 S.Ct. 2213,
60 L.Ed.2d 777 (1979) 24

United States v. Askarkhodjaev, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107171
(W.D. Mo. 2010) 46

United States v. Baldwin, 644 F.2d 381 (5th Cir.1981). 48

United States v. Bansal, 663 F.3d 634 (3rd Cir. 2011). 41

United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp., 871 F.2d 1181
(2nd Cir. 1989). 22

United States v. Caldwell, 586 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2009) 14

United States v. Calhoun, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54799
(S.D.Miss. May 10, 2011). 15, 17

United States v. Chen, 913 F.2d 183, 190 (5th Cir. 1990) 11, 17, 18

United States v. Ciambrone, 787 F.2d 799 (2d Cir. 1986) 22

United States v. Demarest, 570 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009) 44

United States v. Edgmon, 952 F.2d 1206 (10th Cir. 1991). 47

United States v. Ferguson, 211 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 2000) 25

United States v. Friedman, 300 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2002). 39

United States v. Fisher, 106 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1997) 51-52

United States v. Garcia-Flores, 246 F.3d 451 (5th Cir.2001) 41

United States v. Gray, 173 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001). 14

United States v. Gutierrez-Farias, 294 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2002). 14

United States v. Harris, 666 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2012). 12

United States v. Jewell, 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir) 18

United States v. Johnson, 971 F.2d 562 (10th Cir. 1992) 47

United States v. Jones, 49 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 1995) 40

United States v. Josefik, 753 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1985). 18

United States v. Kilbride, 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

United States v. Lara-Velasquez, 919 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1990). 17

United States v. Lopez, 74 F.3d 575 (5th Cir.1999). 41

United States v. Mankani, 738 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1984) 21

United States v. Marji, 158 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1998). 39

United States v. McGuire, 608 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1979).50

United States v. Salmon, 944 F.2d 1106 (3d Cir. 1991) 22

United States v. Sanchez-Robles, 927 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)18

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 2020, 128 S. Ct. 2020,
170 L. Ed. 2d 912 (2008) 12, 43-45

United States v. Scotti, 47 F.3d 1237 (2d Cir. 1995) 21

United States v. Solis, 299 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. Tex. 2002). 48

United States v. Wright, 634 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2011).14

United States v. Williams, 602 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2010). 24

Vidrine v. United States, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9434
(W.D. La. 2012) 18

Vournas v. Fidelity Nat. Tit. Ins. Co., 73 Cal. App. 4th 668 (1999) 29

Walker v. Lair, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15534 (D. Minn. 1984). 31

Weldon v. First Citizens Bank of Billings, 856 P.2d 225
(Mont. 1993). 20, 29

Other Authorities

28 Am. Jur. 2d. Escrow § 11 (1966 & Supp. 1990). 20, 29

*Comment: Notary Law And Practice For The 21st Century:
Suggested Modifications For The Model Notary Act*,
30 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1063 (Summer 1997).34

G. Williams, Criminal Laws § 57 (2d ed. 1961) 18

LaFave & Scott, *Substantive Criminal Law* § 3.5 (1986).18
